Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 23 May 2018
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,
J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected
1 Agenda yn Gymraeg (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

5 School Reorganisation Proposal - Glan Llyn (Pages 13 - 84) Llanwern
6 Performance Management Strategy (Pages 85 - 118) All Wards
7 Risk Management Strategy (Pages 119 - 138) All Wards
8 Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 139 - 188) All Wards
9 Revenue Budget Outturn 2017-18 (Pages 189 - 210) All Wards
10 Work Programme (Pages 211 - 216) All Wards

Contact: Eleanor Mulligan, Democracy and Communication Manager
Tel: 01633 656656

E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov..uk

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 16 May 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Aoend %gsﬁmw
genaa ZReREwvDD

Cabinet

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 23 Mai 2018
Amser: 4y.p.
Lleoliad:  Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 — Y Ganolfan Ddinesig

At: Cynghorwyr: D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,
D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

1 Agenda yn Gymraeq

2 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

3 Datganiadau o fuddiant

4 Cofnodion

5 Cynnig Ad-drefnu Ysgolion - Sefydlu ysgol gynradd newydd ar Llanwern Ward

ddatblygiad Glan Llyn - Penderfyniad Terfynol

6 Strategaeth rheoli perfformiad Pob Ward
7 Strategaeth rheoli risg Pob Ward
8 Diweddariad y gofrestr risgiau corfforaethol Pob Ward
9 Alltro cyllideb refeniw Pob Ward
10 Rhaglan Waith Pob Ward

Cysylltwch &: Eleanor Mulligan, Pennaeth Gwasanethau Democratiadd
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 16 Mai 2018

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Date: 18 April 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), B Owen (Strategic Director — Place), J Harris
(Strategic Director — People), G Price (Head of Law and Regulation), M
Rushworth (Head of Finance), C Humphrey (Head of Adult and Community
Services), T McKim (Partnership Policy and Involvement Manager), E Mulligan
(Democracy and Communication Manager).

P Diamond (Theme Lead — Gwent Health and Social Care Transformation
Team).

1 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were confirmed as a true record.
3 Local Wellbeing Plan

The Leader presented the report, asking Cabinet to recommend the draft Local Wellbeing
Plan to Council for adoption.

Cabinet had previously received reports on the Well-being of Future Generations Act, which
required the Council to take account of the long term, take a partnership approach, and
involve people. The Act also established the Public Services Board (PSB) chaired by the
Leader of the Council. The PSB was responsible for an assessment of local well-being and
a Local Well-being plan.

The Local Well-being Assessment for Newport was published in May 2017. A Local Well-
being Plan, setting out objectives and the steps the PSB would take to meet them, had to be
published by May 2018.

The draft plan under consideration was developed by the partnership based on the outcomes
in the Well-being Assessment and community profiles. The report outlined 13 priorities that
came out of a series of workshops and were agreed by the PSB:

1) Newport has a clean and safe environment for people to use and enjoy
2) Improve Air Quality across the city

Page 5



3) Communities are resilient to climate change

4) People feel part of their community (community cohesion & resilience)

5) Participation in physical activity is important for people’s physical and mental well-
being and resilience


[...]
binet Members paid tribute to all those involved in the pay and grading exercise, and were
pleased to note the positive direction of travel on the gender pay gap and pay ratios.

Decision:

To approve the updated Pay and Reward Policy in order to meet the statutory requirement
for a pay policy statement to be approved and published by Council on an annual basis.

Work Programme

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme.
Decision:

To agree the updated work programme.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

R Sg NEvpoRT
eporl FrEE—

Cabinet

Part 1

Date: 23 May 2018

Item No: 5

Subject School Reorganisation Proposal — Establishment of a new
primary school on the Glan Llyn development - Final Decision

Purpose To seek final determination on the school reorganisation proposal “to establish a new
primary school on the Glan Llyn development for pupils aged 3-11 years”.

Author Education Service Development Manager

Ward Llanwern

Summary This school reorganisation proposal has been carried out in accordance with the statutory
School Organisation Code and included a formal consultation period followed by the
publication of a statutory notice for the required period of 28 days.
15 objections were lodged during this statutory notice stage, and therefore the final
decision cannot be determined by the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. Instead,
Cabinet is required to act as the Local Determination Panel and take the final decision on
implementation of this proposal.
The formal consultation document was prepared outlining a proposed implementation
date of September 2018. However the consultation report recommended modifying the
implementation date to September 2019, and the statutory proposal was published
outlining the revised date. The preferred implementation date therefore is September
20109.

Proposal To approve the school reorganisation proposal “to establish a new primary school
on the Glan Llyn development for pupils aged 3-1
[...]
etween
handover and the opening of the school. These estimated costs in 2018-19 have been included within
the Council’'s MTRP.

Comments of Monitoring Officer

The proposed action is in accordance with the statutory school reorganisation procedures set out in the
School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the School Organisation Code. The proposal
to establish a new primary school at Glan Llyn is a regulated alteration and, therefore, had to be the
subject of formal statutory consultation under the Code. In accordance with the statutory procedures, a
detailed consultation document was prepared setting out the reasons for the proposals, and meaningful
consultation was carried out with key stakeholders, including children and young people, who were likely
to be affected by the changes. Only one objection was received, based upon a perceived detrimental
financial impact on other schools in Newport. However, the formal response from Estyn concluded that
the proposals would maintain educational provision in the area. Therefore, the Cabinet Member decided
to proceed with the necessary statutory notices. The proposal has been published by way of formal
statutory notice, on the Council’s website and by public notices, and a period of 28 days (including, at
least, 15 school days) has been allowed for statutory objections. Because 15 objections have been
received during the statutory proposal stage, the final decision cannot be made by the Cabinet and the
final determination must be referred to full Cabinet, acting as the Local Determination Panel. The
objections relate to the delayed implementation date and Welsh language provision, and the Chief
Education Officer’s responses to those objections are set out in the Report. Cabinet are now required to
consider the objections and the responses and decide whether to proceed with the new primary school,
having regard to the educational impact of the proposals, with a deferred opening date of September
2019.

Page 16


[...]
net with an updated version of the council’s Performance Management
Strategy

Author Head of People and Business Change

Ward All

Summary The performance management strategy supports the delivery of the council’s corporate
plan by driving a culture of accountability and maximising performance. The strategy
emphasises that all employees contribute to the performance of the council through their
day to day activities positively impacting the council’s vision. However, the main focus of
the strategy is the councils organisational performance in terms of achieving its planned
objectives through well considered planning. The strategy sets a framework for planning
that focusses on the aspirations of the corporate plan and sets out clear achievable
actions within a specified timeframe, and a reviewing and revising process where
progress and further actions are clearly monitored and communicated.
There are six main areas of focus in the Performance Management Strategy as outlined
in the report: embedding a performance culture; maximising the council’s performance;
clear roles and accountability; improving data quality; open communication of goals and
achievements; and development of the system to maximise its value
Progress against these actions will be reviewed on an annual basis and actions will be
revised as necessary to ensure that our short term actions deliver the longer term
objectives.

Proposal To endorse the performance management strategy

Action by Heads of Service, Performance Team

Timetable immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
= The Leader of the Council
= Chief Executive
= Strategic Directors
= Heads of Service
= Operational Performance Network

Signed

Page 85



Background

This revision of the council’s Performance Management Strategy aims to embed a strong performance
culture where everyone is aware of their contribution to the council’s vision - Improving People’s Lives.
We intend to build on current success, and create an outcom
[...]
erformance Management Strategy has 5 main areas of focus:

Embedding a performance culture

Maximising the council’s performance

Clear roles and accountability

Improving data quality

Open communication of goals and achievements
Development of the system to maximise its value

ogkhwnE

These are long term objectives which are supported by shorter term actions they will be reviewed on an
annual basis and revisions made were necessary to ensure good progress is sustained.

This strategy includes a section that sets out how employee’s individual performance is monitored and
contributes to the achievement of the strategic plans of the council. The main focus of the strategy
however, is the council’s organisational performance in terms of achieving its planned objectives through
well considered planning which sets out clear achievable actions within a specified timeframe, and a
reviewing and revising process where progress and further actions are clearly monitored and
communicated.

Page 86



Improving people’s lives

Strategy Map

Wellbeing Plan
(collaboration with other organisations)

Values

Corporate Plan —the Vision
(including Wellbeing Objectives and 20
things by 2022)

Courageous

Corporate Risk Register

NEWPORT

amr CDUNCIL
CYNGOR DINAS
CASNEWYDD

The strategic plans of the council and how employees contribute to them can be seen in the diagram
above as outlined in the strategy.

Service Area Plans

Responsible

Team Plans and < i
Strategies

Individual Performance

Assessment

Financial Summary

None
Risks
Risk Impact of Probability | What is the Council doing or Who is
Risk if it of risk what has it done to avoid the responsible for
occurs* occurring risk or reduce its effect dealing with the
(H/M/L) (H/M/L) risk?
That the M L This strategy is supported by Head of People
strategy does the Leader of the Council and | and Business
not become Chief Executive. The Change
embedded as Performance Management
part of the framework includes regular
councils monitor
[...]
cipating and
preparing for future challenges, trends, threats and opportunities is an essential part of
the councils risk strategy and allows for better preparedness and the incorporation of
mitigation into planned activities and policies.
This helps the council to take a longer-term strategic approach, and makes present policy
more resilient to future uncertainty.
Proposal To endorse the Corporate Risk Management Strategy
Action by Heads of Service
Performance Team
Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
= The Leader of the Council
= Chief Executive
= Strategic Directors
= Heads of Service
= Operational Performance Network
Signed

Page 119



Background

The council’s risk strategy was developed in 2014, since this time, there have been legislative changes
and a new corporate plan has been agreed. The service planning process is being developed to create
longer term plans that will fit with the 5 year timeframe of the corporate plan, and to form a more
integrated approach to strategic planning. The corporate risk register has been refreshed to reflect risks
to the council achieving the objectives set out in the corporate plan; it is a live document that reflects the
main risks the council faces and considers the wellbeing profiles that demonstrate population estimates
and demographic analysis.

It is timely that the corporate risk strategy be revised to support the delivery of the corporate plan as well
as to consider the impact of legislative changes on the way council supports communities and delivers
services. This strategy sets out the councils aim to embed risk management into its strategic planning
framework and into the day to day to day activities that deliver the outcomes of the councils strategic
plan.

Strategy

The revised Risk Management Strategy reflects a revised approach to risk management and improved
processes for identifying and escalating risk. The potential benefits of this approach are improved
decision making, av
[...]
tion into planned activities and policies. Horizon scanning allows the
council to consider how emerging trends and developments might potentially affect current policy
and practice. This helps the council to take a longer-term strategic approach, and makes present
policy more resilient to future uncertainty.

Page 127



Wellbeing of Future Generations

There will be long term risks that will affect both the delivery of services and the communities that
the council supports. The council’s wellbeing objectives and the five ways of working defined in the
corporate plan are framed by the sustainable development principle of the Wellbeing of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, risks identified through the corporate risk process take account of the
short, medium and long term risks, as do the steps that will be taken to ensure the risks are well
managed. The corporate risk register helps the council to ensure that the needs of the present are
met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Sustainable Development Principle

Long Term

& The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the
ability to also meet long-term needs.
Prevention
How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse may help public
bodies meet their objectives.
Integration
Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may impact upon each
of the well-being goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other

public bodies.
Collaboration
H‘ Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body
itself) that could help the body to meet its well-being objectives.
Involvement
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being
W w goals, and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the

body serves.

Current Position

The council has a risk strategy that was developed in 2014, since this time, there have been
legislative changes and a new c
[...]
press
measures
Widespread significant
fraud
Legal action
Probability
Score | General Description Definition
1 Not very likely to happen 0-5% chance of occurrence
2 Possible but not likely 6-25% chance of occurrence
3 Medium probability 26-50% chance of occurrence
4 High probability 51-75% chance of occurrence
5 Very high probability 75-100% chance of occurrence




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

R Sg NEvpoRT
eporl FrEE—

Cabinet
Part 1
Date: 23 May 2018
Item No: 8
Subject Corporate Risk Register Update
Purpose To present an updated version of the Corporate Risk Register
Author Head of People and Business Change
Ward All
Summary This report contains the latest update of the Corporate Risk Register.
The corporate risk register identifies risks that may prevent the council achieving the
objectives set out in the Corporate Plan and enables the council to continue to provide
services to the citizens and communities of Newport. Robust management of these risks
is imperative to the realisation of the council’s objectives.
The corporate risk register helps the council to ensure that the needs of the present are
met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs by
considering the sustainable development principle set out in the Wellbeing of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015.
There are 14 risks identified in the risk register made up of 5 high risks and 9 medium
risks. The detail and planned mitigating actions for each risk are provided in the report.
Proposal Cabinet is asked to consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request
regular updates regarding the planned mitigating actions.
Action by Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service
Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
=  Cabinet
= Deputy Leader
=  Audit Committee
. Corporate Management Team
= Head of Law and Regulation
= Head of People and Business Change
= Head of Finance
Signed

Page 139



Background

1. Corporate Assessment
As part of its governance arrangements the Council has a risk management strategy and a corporate
risk register is monitored quarterly. Through the Corporate Assessment Review 2014 the WAO noted
that “The Council has improved its approach to and presentation of its corporate risk register. The risk
register now includes a before and after mitigation risk score at an assessed date and a breakdown of
the probability and impact of that risk. The register includes current actions to address each risk and
assigns responsibility to senior officers, cabinet member and scrutiny committee”.

2. Risk Management Strategy
The Corporate Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed and revised to strengthen existing
arrangements and support the delivery of the Corporate Plan. Anticipating and preparing for future
challenges, trends, threats and opportunities is an essential part of the councils risk strategy and allows
for better preparedness and the incorporation of mitigation into planned activities and policies.

The strategy aims to embed the sustainable development principle of the Wellbeing of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 into the process and framed each risk as shown below. This helps the
council to take a longer-term strategic approach, and makes present policy more resilient to future
uncertainty.

3. Role of Audit Committee
Since the introduction of the Local Government Measure 2011 the local authority’s Audit Committee
have a role in reviewing and assessing the risk management, internal control and corporate governance
arrangements of the authority. Processes and Strategies about risk management should be reviewed by
the Committee however the content of the risk register including setting and changing risks included in
the register is not the role of the Audit Committee.

4. Community Risk Register
The council also has a Civil Contingencies unit which provides emergency planning and business
continuity support services for the counci
[...]
Impact Assessment
Not applicable.

Children and Families (Wales) Measure
Not applicable.

Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

Risk management is a key area to implementing the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015;
the council must ensure that it considers risks in the short, medium and longer term and that it manages
risks in a manner that protects current service delivery and communities as well as considering the
longer term impact. It supports the delivery of the wellbeing objectives that are identified in the council’s
Corporate Plan by considering the risks to delivering these objectives and by defining and monitoring
actions to mitigate those risks.

The corporate risk register helps the council to ensure that the needs of the present are met without
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs by considering the sustainable
development principle set out in the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Not applicable.

Consultation
As above, the Risk Register is also considered by Audit Committee

Background Papers

Corporate Risk Register, Cabinet, 13" September 2017
Corporate Risk Register, Audit Committee, 25" September 2017
Corporate Risk Register, Cabinet, 17" January 2018

Corporate Risk Register, Audit Committee, 23" January 2018

Dated: 23 May 2018

Page 144



Appendix 1.
Corporate Risks

Responsible Officer Chief Executive

Leader of the Council

RI SK 0 I - LEngIﬂtlve R'EqI'"r“e'rlent5 Lead Cabinet Member The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Assets and

Member Development

Risk rating prior to mitigation

August 2015 - high (18] :

. .. Mar 2018
Risk Description Identified Links To
RISK 01 - Jun 2015 = Service Planning

That new legislative requirements potentially place significant duties on the Authority that it cannot fulfil (resulting in adverse judgements from
regulators, significant fines and potential court proceedings and/or existing services are com
[...]
keholder
for a groups.
g prolonged Damning
Q period national press
D
00
00 Probability
Score | General Description Definition
1 Very Low probability 2% chance of occurrence
2 Low probability 5% chance of occurrence
3 Medium probability 10% chance of occurrence
4 High probability 20% chance of occurrence
5 Very high probability 50% chance of occurrence




Agenda Item 9

R Sg NEvpoRT
eporl FrEE—

Cabinet

Part 1
Date:

Item No:
Subject

Purpose

Author
Ward

Summary

Proposal

23 May 2018

9

Revenue Budget Out-turn - 2017/18

This report presents the Councils revenue budget outturn for year ending 31 March 2018,
sets out issues to bring to Cabinets attention and recommends use of the underspend
and resulting position on the Council’s reserves.

Head of Finance
All

Under difficult circumstances, the Council has managed its revenue budget well and the
revenue outturn shows an underspend of £1,299Kk, representing just 0.7% of the net
budget excluding schools and close to the £1.1m reported in January. There are two
broad issues that explain this:

e The Council (i) received nearly £1m of unexpected, and welcomed, grants to deal with
social care pressures in the year and (ii) due to the collection of a small number, but
high value debts owed to the Council, was able to reduce its bad debt provision by
Cc£300k;

e The Council has actually significantly overspent on some key budget areas, mainly
demand led social care and special education needs (SEN) but these have been
mitigated by better collection of council tax, lower demand for council tax reduction
and use of the revenue budget contingency. These have been forecasted and
reported throughout at least the second half of the financial year and balanced each
other out, in the main.

Whilst the position is positive, there are areas of budget pressures which have been
highlighted throughout most of the year, in particular the demand led social care/ SEN
budgets where work is on-going to bring forward solutions to bring down spending and
stabilise financial management, school budgets and delivery of 17/18 and previous year
savings.

This report makes recommendations to earmark the underspend to reserves for future
use, mainly to the implementation of a new ‘Customer Services’ system, short term
capacity issues within the StreetScene department and implementation of the Councils
agreed Corporate Plan. Spending of the under-spend in these areas should happen over
the next 2 years.

That Cabinet:

1. Note the out-turn position, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the
year (paragraphs 1-4);

Page 189



Action by

Timetable

Signed

2. To approve use of the underspend as set out in paragraph 8 of the report; note the
other reserve transfers that are included in the outturn and the resulting level of the
Council’s general and earmarked reserves;

3. Note the school’s outturn and the position on the individual and total school reserves
and note / comment on the next steps in this area in paragraph 4;

4. Note the worsening financial position for schools as set out in paragraph 4;

5. Note the other areas of budget pressures and challenges in paragraph 4 and note /
comments on the actions currently in place to manage these.

Head of Finance
Immediate, to meet publication deadline for 2018/19 accounts.
This report was prepared after consultation with:

Chief Exec

Directors

= Head of Law & Regulation
= Head of People & Business Change

Page 190



Background
This report provides a summary statement of key issues explaining the outturn position and which
subsequently impact upon financial management.

There are monthly, service specific dashboards which Heads of Service (HoS) and Cabinet Members

receive, providing more detailed explanations of the financial position, financial risk and action that have
been taken to manage budget overspending.

THE REVENUE BUDGET POSITION
Summary
1. The revenue forecast outturn has been fairly consistent in its messaging throughout 2017/

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 23 May 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 were approved as a true record. 
 

3 School Reorganisation Proposal - Glan Llyn  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the item, announcing that, for this item, the Cabinet 
was sitting in its role as the Local Determination Panel under the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the School Organisation Code.  Because objections to 
this proposal were received during the statutory consultation stage, the final determination 
must be referred to full Cabinet as the Local Determination Panel under these regulations. 
 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, who explained 
the background to the proposals, the content of the objections received, the authority’s 
responses to these, and the rationale for recommending support of the report’s proposals. 
 
The school reorganisation proposal had been carried out in accordance with the statutory 
School Organisation Code and included a formal consultation period followed by the 
publication of a statutory notice for the required period of 28 days. 
 
The formal consultation document was prepared outlining a proposed implementation date of 
September 2018. However the consultation report recommended modifying the 
implementation date to September 2019, and the statutory proposal was published outlining 
the revised date. The preferred implementation date therefore was September 2019. 
 
Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposals, highlighting that the change to the 
implementation date was based on sound evidence and made for good educational reasons.  
All affected children had been offered alternative choices and place in schools within a 2 mile 
radius.  The proposals were fully supported as in the best interests of the children involved. 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the school reorganisation proposal “to establish a new primary school on the 
Glan Llyn development for pupils aged 3-11 years with effect from September 2019. 
 

4 Performance Management Strategy  



 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report to agree the Council’s performance 
management strategy. 
 
The performance management strategy supported the delivery of the council’s corporate 
plan by driving a culture of accountability and maximising performance.  The strategy 
emphasised that all employees contributed to the performance of the council through their 
day to day activities, positively impacting the council’s vision.  However, the main focus of the 
strategy was the councils organisational performance in terms of achieving its planned 
objectives through well considered planning. The strategy put a framework in place that 
focussed on the aspirations of the corporate plan, set out clear achievable actions within a 
specified timeframe, and a reviewing and revising process where progress and further 
actions were clearly monitored and communicated. 
 
There were six main areas of focus in the Performance Management Strategy as outlined in 
the report: embedding a performance culture; maximising the council’s performance; clear 
roles and accountability; improving data quality; open communication of goals and 
achievements; and development of the system to maximise its value 
 
Progress against these actions would be reviewed on an annual basis and actions would be 
revised as necessary to ensure that our short term actions deliver the longer term objectives. 
 
The Leader thanked the Scrutiny Committee for its constructive feedback on the draft 
strategy, as part of an open and transparent consultation process. 
 
Decision: 

 
To endorse the performance management strategy. 
 

5 Risk Management Strategy  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the Risk Management Strategy for approval by Cabinet.   
 
The Strategy had been reviewed and revised to strengthen existing arrangements and 
support the delivery of the Corporate Plan.  Anticipating and preparing for future challenges, 
trends, threats and opportunities was an essential part of the councils risk strategy and 
allowed for better preparedness and the incorporation of mitigation into planned activities and 
policies. This helped the council to take a longer-term strategic approach, and makes present 
policy more resilient to future uncertainty. 
 
The Leader thanked the Audit Committee for their input into the draft strategy, particularly 
noting the comments about the Council’s appetite for risk.  The Leader also thanked the staff 
for effective management of the strategy and risk register.   
 
Decision: 

 
To endorse the Corporate Risk Management Strategy. 
 

6 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
Following on from the previous item, the Leader of the Council presented the latest update of 
the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The corporate risk register identified risks that may prevent the council achieving the 
objectives set out in the Corporate Plan, and enabled the council to continue to provide 
services to the citizens and communities of Newport. Robust management of these risks was 
imperative to the realisation of the council’s objectives. 



 

 
The corporate risk register helped the council to ensure that the needs of the present were 
met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs by 
considering the sustainable development principle set out in the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
There were 14 risks identified in the risk register, made up of 5 high risks and 9 medium 
risks. The detail and planned mitigating actions for each risk were provided in the report.   
 
Decision: 

 
To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request regular updates 
regarding the planned mitigating actions. 
 

7 Revenue Budget Outturn 2017-18  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the outturn report for the revenue budget in 2017-18.   
 
Under difficult circumstances, the Council had managed its revenue budget well and the 
revenue outturn showed an underspend of £1,299k, representing just 0.7% of the net budget 
excluding schools and close to the £1.1m reported in January. There were two broad issues 
that explained this: 
 

The Council (i) received nearly £1m of unexpected, and welcomed, grants to deal with 
social care pressures in the year and (ii) due to the collection of a small number, but high 
value debts owed to the Council, was able to reduce its bad debt provision by c£300k; 
 

The Council had actually significantly overspent on some key budget areas, mainly demand 
led social care and special education needs (SEN) but these had been mitigated by better 
collection of council tax, lower demand for council tax reduction and use of the revenue 
budget contingency. These had been forecasted and reported throughout at least the second 
half of the financial year and balanced each other out, in the main. 
 
Whilst the position was positive, there were areas of budget pressures which had been 
highlighted throughout most of the year, in particular the demand led social care/ SEN 
budgets where work was on-going to bring forward solutions to bring down spending and 
stabilise financial management, school budgets and delivery of 17/18 and previous year 
savings. 
 
Finally, the report made recommendations to earmark the underspend to reserves for future 
use, mainly to the implementation of a new ‘Customer Services’ system, short term capacity 
issues within the StreetScene department and implementation of the Councils agreed 
Corporate Plan. Spending of the under-spend in these areas was expected to happen over 
the next 2 years. 
 
Cabinet spoke in support of the report, thanking the officers in the finance team and across 
the council for their prudent financial management and commitment to achieving a balanced 
budget.   
 
Decision: 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the out-turn position, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the 
year (paragraphs 1-4); 

 



 

2. To approve use of the underspend as set out in paragraph 8 of the report; note the 
other reserve     transfers that are included in the outturn and the resulting level of the 
Council’s general and earmarked reserves; 
 

3. Note the school’s outturn and the position on the individual and total school reserves 
and note / comment on the next steps in this area in paragraph 4; 

 
      4.   Note the worsening financial position for schools as set out in paragraph 4; 
 
      5.   Note the other areas of budget pressures and challenges in paragraph 4 and note / 
            comments on the actions currently in place to manage these. 
 

8 Work Programme  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the work programme.   
 
Decision: 

 
To agree the updated work programme. 
 

 
 


